Public Document Pack
Policy and Performance

Advisory Committee
30 June 2021 Lewes District Council

Time and venue:

3.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB

Membership:

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair) Robert Banks,
Nancy Bikson, Roy Clay, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson,
Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 22 June 2021

This meeting is open to the public to attend. Whilst seating is currently
very limited due to social distancing guidelines, we ask that if you are
planning to attend and observe the meeting, you register in advance (by
midday Monday 28 June 2021) by emailing committees @lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk. We would request that you do not attend unless
you have received an email from us confirming your seat reservation.
Priority seating will be given to speakers.

Agenda

1 Minutes of the previous meeting
2 Apologies for absence
3 Declarations of Interest

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent Items

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main
Reports with any late information.


mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

5 Written Questions from Councillors

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3
(page D8 of the Constitution).

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 8 July 2021

(@) Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2020-2021 and end
of year summary (Pages 5 - 24)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and
Planning

(b)  Investing in Green Energy Initiatives (Pages 25 - 36)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and
Planning

(c) Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn - 2020/2021 (Pages 37 - 52)
Report of Chief Finance Officer

(d)  Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest treasury
management monitoring (Pages 53 - 86)

Report of Chief Finance Officer

(e) Re-imagining Newhaven (Pages 87 - 96)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and
Planning

(f) Community Grants Policy (Pages 97 - 102)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and
Planning

() Housing Development Update (Pages 103 - 114)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and
Planning

7 Forward Plan of Decisions (Pages 115 - 136)

To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet.

8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme (Pages 137
- 142)

To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme.

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC



10

11

12

13

14

Community Grants Prospectus The Chief Executive considers that discussion of
the following items is likely to disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in
private session. The exempt information reasons are shown beneath the items
listed below. Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, itis
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information. (The requisite notices having been
given under regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).
Investing in Green Energy Initiatives - EXEMPT appendix (Pages 143 - 180)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning

Exempt information reasons 3 — Information relating to the financial and business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Re-imagining Newhaven - EXEMPT appendix 1 (Pages 181 - 182)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning

Exempt information reasons 3 — Information relating to the financial and business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Community Grants Prospectus EXEMPT appendix 1 (Pages 183 - 186)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning

Exempt information reasons 3 — Information relating to the financial and business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Housing Development update EXEMPT appendix 1 (Pages 187 - 190)

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning

Exempt information reasons 3 — Information relating to the financial and business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Date of Next Meeting

To note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
is scheduled to be held on 16 September in the Ditchling/Telscombe Rooms,
Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes commencing at 3:30pm.

Information for the public
Accessibility:

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are



published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording:

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to 
[...]
sults are recorded on an annual basis and are preliminary until a bias adjustment
gixc)?s |ng_nati|\cl)na 2('; qu/an:gy nt r?Igen Data only 9 n/a has been made and applied to the figures. For the calendar year 2020/21 the
oxide objectives (40 pg/ms3 yearly preliminary results show some or all monthly averages in excess of 40 ug/m3. Please
a\%age) note that lockdowns and restricted travel due to Covid will have a significant impact on
8 the overall figures for 2020/21. These will be examined in detail in the Annual Status
D Report currently being produced.
Zﬁustainability: Air Quality: Number of This is a national target to measure the number of times per annum nitrogen dioxide
times nitrogen dioxide levels exceed 18 (annual target) 0 18 (annual target) levels have exceeded 200 pug/m3 hourly mean average

national air quality objectives (200 pg/m3
hourly mean average.)

Corporate Projects: These will be reported individually to Cabinet with full reports in a timely manner and with latest updates.




This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:
Date:

Title
Exemption:

Report of:

Ward(s):

Purpose of Cabinet
report:

Officer
recommendations to
the Cabinet:

Recommendations to
the Committee

Reasons for
recommendations to
the Committee:

Contact Officer(s):

Agenda Item 6b

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee
30 June 2021

Investment in green energy initiatives- update
None

lan Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Regeneration and Planning

All

To provide an update to the work initiated by the report
considered at Cabinet on 25 March 2021. To provide further
allocation of revenue funding to: facilitate delivery of the
Ouse Valley Solar Farm project to planning application
stage; to reduce risk to the project failing; and associated
due-diligence work and business case development.

(1) To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet
member for finance and assets, to increase the loan
provision to OVESCO up to a maximum of £155,000 for
development funding to take the solar farm proposal set
out in section 2 and Appendix 1 of this report to planning
submission, subject to further due diligence being
carried out, satisfactory loan terms and milestones being
agreed (see recommendation 2 below).

(2) To approve the setting up of a cross-party Ouse Valley
Solar Farm Oversight Board to oversee the project. The
group will consist of 3 Councillors as set out in
paragraph 5.2. The group will meet 4-6 weekly and
OVESCO will be expected to provide updates in order to
facilitate the release of loan tranches as detailed in the
loan agreement and otherwise agreed in writing.

The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision
and policy making process.

Name: Nick Peeters

Post title: Committee Officer

E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415272

Page 25



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

Introduction

In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the
executive decision and policy makers.

The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its
agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors,
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports.

Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet:

1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or

2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration
by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or

3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons.

The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report.

Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers

All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.
Appendix
e Appendix 1 — Investment in green energy initiatives- update Cabinet

report and EXEMPT appendix (Report of Local Partnerships- Renewable
Energy Investment for Lewes District Council)

Page 26



Report to:
Date:
Title:

Report of:

Cabinet member:

Ward(s):

Purpose of report:

Decision type:

Officer
recommendation(s):

Reasons for
recommendations:

Cabinet
8 July 2021
Investment in green energy initiatives- update

lan Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of
Planning and Regeneration

Cllr Zoe Nicholson, Cabinet member for finance & assets
and
Cllr Matthew Bird, Cabinet member for sustainability

All

To provide an update to the work initiated by the report
considered at Cabinet on 25" March 2021. To provide
further allocation of revenue funding to: facilitate delivery of
the Ouse Valley Solar Farm project to planning application
stage; to reduce risk to the project failing; and associated
due-diligence work and business case development.

Key

(1) To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive,
in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and
Cabinet member for finance and assets, to increase
the loan provision to OVESCO up to a maximum of
£155,000 for development funding to take the solar
farm proposal set out in section 2 and Appendix 1 of
this report to planning submission, subject to further
due diligence being carried out, satisfactory loan
terms and milestones being agreed.

(2)
[...]
.

4. For the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel to consider options available to
the council for future involvement as the project progresses.

Increasing financial support

Back in March it was uncertain as to what size of project would actually be taken
forward, which had an impact on estimated costs, it is now looking likely that a
larger scheme (16MW) will be taken forward and as such quotes for pre-
planning submission work and the completion of the RCEF bid mean the capital
requirement for the scheme is now more certain and the £55k increase to the
council loan is requested to cover these costs, to remove the need for another
third party funder to be sought by OVESCO which could potentially affect
timescales and project viability.

The Deputy Chief Executive, in exercising the authority granted him under
recommendation 1, will issue the loan in tranches, but in consultation with the
Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for finance and assets.

Increasing support at this stage is discussed further in the ‘Risk Implications’
section 8 below.

Project oversight

Officers recommend using the Climate Change Strategic Panel for project
oversight as this is a pre-existing cross-party group set up to provide scrutiny of
climate change and sustainability projects, of which this is one.

The Panel has the following remit:

e To scrutinise both the progress of work being undertaken by the council in
tackling climate change, and the effectiveness of the outcomes of that
work.

e To receive progress reports on the strategy, policy and actions enacted
by the council to address the climate emergency, including
measurements and data to evidence progress.

e To monitor the implementation of recommendations made by the Climate
Action Group, agreed by Cabinet on 1 July 2019

Page 31



4.4

4.5

5.1

5.2

e To undertake policy development activities assisting in the formulation of
climate change mitigation and adaptation proposals.

e To invite appropriate experts to provide
[...]
y greater than the cost of delivering the programme. The Energy
Officer would complement OVESCOQO’s other activities that relate to education
through its school and STEM activities, energy saving advice and support of the
District in transitioning to net zero by 2030.

Being a community project, all the surplus income from the Ouse Valley Solar
Farm will be returned to the community.

The project hopes to make use of local skills to build the development and so
provision of development funding by the Council will enable this to occur.
Exempt Appendices

The appendix contains exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972.

Paragraph 3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

e Appendix 1 — Report of Local Partnerships- Renewable Energy
Investment for Lewes District Council

Background papers
The background papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

e ‘Investing in green initiatives’ paper to Cabinet 25" March 2021

Page 35


https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3185

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6¢

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee

Date: 30 June 2021

Title Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020/21
Exemption: None

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer

Ward(s): All

Purpose of Cabinet To update Members on provisional outturn for 2020/21.
report:

Officer 1) Endorse the provisional outturn for 2020/21.

recommendations to
the Cabinet:

2) Approve the transfers from/to reserves as set out in
section 3.2 of the Cabinet report.

Recommendations to The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report
the Committee

Reasons for To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision
recommendations to and policy making process
[...]
the Cabinet
and Chief Officers under their delegated powers.

The plan shows:-

the subject of the decisions

what wards are affected

the decision type

who will make the decision

when those decisions will be made

expected exemption class (open, part exempt or fully exempt.)

what the consultation arrangements are

what documents relating to those decisions will be available

who you can contact about the decision and how to obtain copies of those
documents referred to in the plan

What is a key decision?

"Key decisions" relate to a decision, which is likely:-
(1) to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of
savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the
service or function to which the decision relates; or

(2) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in
an area comprising two or more wards in the Council's area.

What is budget and policy framework?

When a decision is marked as “budget and policy framework”, it requires the
approval of Full Council.

Confidential and exempt information

From time to time, the forward plan will indicate matters (or part thereof) which may
need to be considered in private, during which time the press and public will be
excluded. This is in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 5(2) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012.

Page 20

Page 134



Any representations that such matters should not be considered in private should be

sent to the contact officer.

Information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid
its disclosure to the public, information which cannot be publicly disclosed by a Court
Order and information, the disclosure of which is prohibited by an enactment are all
legally defined as “Confidential Information” and must not be disclosed. All other
local authority information which it is desired should not be disclosed has to be
categorised under one or more of the following “Exempt Information” reasons (as
given under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972) and subject to the

public interest test.

Category

Condition No.

1. Information relating to any individual.

See conditions 9 and 10
below.

2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an
individual.

See conditions 9 and 10
below.

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

See conditions 8, 9, 10
and 12 below.

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with
any labour relations matter arising between the authority or a
Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders
under, the authority.

See conditions 9, 10, 11
and 12 below.

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

See conditions 9 and 10
below.

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes—

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of
which requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

See conditions 9, 10 and
12 below.

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of
crime.

See conditions 9 and 10
below.

Conditions

8. Information is not exempt information if it is required to be registered under:
(a) the Companies Acts (as defined in section 2 of the Companies Act 2006;

(b) the Friendly Societies Act 1974;

(c) the Friendly Societies Act 1992;

(d) the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978;
(e) the Building Societies Act 1986; or

(f) the Charities Act 1993.

Page 21

Page 135




“Financial or business affairs” includes contemplated as well as past or current activities.

9. Information is not exempt informat
[...]
ne.gov.uk

Update to the Local Validation List (Information Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning First 3 June 2021

aﬁﬁlicationsi _

30 June 2021

Investing in Green Energy Initiatives

Kate Richardson,

30 June 2021

g wa)| epuaby


mailto:jane.Goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

8¢T abed

/\
%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme

2021/2022

Annual treasury management report 2020-21

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer
ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

30 June 2021

Revenue and Capital Outturn report 2020-21

Andrew Clarke, Deputy Chief Finance Officer
Andrew.Clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

30 June 2021

Re-imagining Newhaven

Peter Sharp, Head of Regeneration
peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

30 June 2021

Community Grants Policy

Seanne Sweeney, Strategy and Commissioning Lead
for Community and Partnerships
seanne.sweeney@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

30 June 2021

Housing Development Update

Update on the Waste Service

Leighton Rowe, Development Project Manager
Leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Neighbourhood First (tbc)

30 June 2021

16 September 2021

Update on the initial phase of the Local Plan

Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning leigh.palmer@lewes-

eastbourne.gov.uk

16 September 2021

Recovery and Reset Programme

Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and
Performance jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

16 September 2021

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1
- 2021-2022

Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-

16 September 2021

eastbourne.ﬁov.uk



mailto:Andrew.Clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:millie.mcdevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

6ST abed

/\
%

Lewes District Council

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Progra
[...]
rogress and performance report quarter 4 - Appendix 1
	Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - Appendix 2

	6b Investing in Green Energy Initiatives
	110 Investing in Green Energy Initiatives final

	6c Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn - 2020/2021
	Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020-21
	Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020-21 - App A HRA Summary Outturn 2020/21
	Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2020-21 - App B Capital Programme Outturn 2020/21

	6d Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest treasury management monitoring
	Annual Treasury Management Report
	Annual Treasury Management Report - Appendix A

	6e Re-imagining Newhaven
	Re-imagining Newhaven

	6f Community Grants Policy
	Community Grants Policy

	6g Housing Development Update
	Housing development update

	7 Forward Plan of Decisions
	Index1
	Index2
	Index3
	Index4
	Index5
	Index6
	Index7
	Index8
	Index9
	Index10
	Index11
	Index12
	Index13
	Index14
	Index15
	Index16
	Index17
	Index18
	Index19
	Index20
	sch12p3

	8 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme
	10 Investing in Green Energy Initiatives - EXEMPT appendix
	11 Re-imagining Newhaven - EXEMPT appendix 1
	12 Community Grants Prospectus EXEMPT appendix 1
	13 Housing Development update EXEMPT appendix 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 30 June 2021 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Roy Clay, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross and Steve Saunders. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Andrew Clarke (Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
(Financial Planning)), Nathan Haffenden (Head of Commercial Business Development), 
Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Oliver Jones (Strategy and 
Partnership Lead), Millie McDevitt (Organisational Effectiveness and Performance 
Lead), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Kate Richardson (Strategy and Partnership 
Lead for Sustainability) and Leighton Rowe (Development Project Manager). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor William Meyer. 
 
 
9 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2021 were submitted and the Chair 
was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

10 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Boorman (substituted 
by Councillor Jim Lord), Isabele Linington (substituted by Councillor Sylvia 
Lord) and Councillor Richard Turner. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Robert Banks declared a personal interest in items 6b and 10 on the 
agenda – ‘Investing in Green Energy Initiatives’ and ‘Investing in Green Energy 
Initiatives EXEMPT appendix’ as a result of him being employed by the Local 
Government Association. 
 
Councillor Saunders declared a personal interest in items 6f and 12 on the 
agenda ‘Community Grants Policy’ and ‘Community Grants Policy EXEMPT 
appendix’ as a result of his being a trustee of Community Transport Lewes 
Area (CTLA). 
 

12 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 30 June 2021 

 

 
13 Written Questions from Councillors 

 
There were none. 
 

14 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 8 July 2021 
 
It was confirmed by members that, as part of the call-over process, the 
following reports would be included in discussion by the Committee. 
 
6(a) Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2020-2021 and end 
of year summary  

6(b) Investing in Green Energy Initiatives  

6(c) Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn - 2020/2021  

6(e) Re-imagining Newhaven   

6(f) Community Grants Policy 

6(g) Housing Development Update 
 
Resolved that the officer recommendations in the following Cabinet report be 
supported in full: 
 
6(d) Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest treasury 
management 
 

14a Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2020-2021 and 
end of year summary 
 
Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and Performance Lead, 
presented the report. During discussion the following points were highlighted. 
 

 There were difficulties in directly linking incidents of fly-tipping with the 
introduction of charges for certain materials at household waste and 
recycling centres.  

 

 There were continued discussions between stakeholders around 
increasing recycling rates with a number of educational programmes 
having taken place. The driving up of the recycling rate was an important 
area of focus for the Council in 2021/202, and the Communications team, 
the Operational Recycling team and the Strategy Partnership Lead for 
Quality and Environment will continue to collaborate on this. 

 
It was confirmed that the following information would be provided to Members: 
 

 The location of a second CCTV camera in Newhaven and the criteria for 
deploying the additional camera. 

 

 Whether discussions were being held regarding the use of the Burgess Hill 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 30 June 2021 

 

Household Waste and Recycling centre. 
 

 A study that identified trends between the use of household waste and 
recycling centres and incidents of fly-tipping, and the volume of household 
waste produced (with an emphasis on encouraging residents to reduce 
and reuse, rather than recycling, and a reduction in landfill and the 
incineration of waste). 

 

 The data for recycling rates to be provided by East Sussex County 
Council. 

 
It was requested that an update be provided at the next meeting on the waste 
service to include charging for environmental offences. 
 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report 
subject to the following additional recommendation being considered by the 
Cabinet: 
 
1) That the Cabinet request that officers look into providing more information 

on volumes of waste going to landfill/incineration, including historical 
trends and benchmarking information, and that a communication 
strategy/campaign on waste reduction alongside recycling be developed. 

 
14b Investing in Green Energy Initiatives 

 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the item and proposed that that item 
6b. Investing in Green Energy initiatives and Item 10. Investing in Green 
Energy Initiatives, EXEMPT appendix, be considered together in an exempt 
session as Members were likely to discuss details in the exempt appendix.  
 
Resolved that the public and press be excluded from the meeting as 
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
(The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Kate Richardson, Strategy and Partnership Lead, presented the report. 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 Government policy no longer supported the production of wind-farms as a 
form of sustainable energy. The proposals in front of Members was for an 
investment in the production of local solar energy.  

 

 Members expressed concern over the agreement for the increased loan 
for development funding and urged officers to ensure the loan agreement 
was made directly with OVESCO ltd. 

 
Following discussion of the report and the exempt appendix, the public 
meeting resumed. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 30 June 2021 

 

 
Resolved to support the recommendations in the report subject to the cabinet 
considering the following amended recommendation: 
 
1) To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with 

the Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet member for finance and assets, to 
increase the loan provision to OVESCO up to a maximum of £155,000 for 
development funding to take the solar farm proposal set out in section 2 
and Appendix 1 of this report to planning submission, subject to the loan 
being agreement being made directly with OVESCO Ltd, and subject 
to further due diligence being carried out, satisfactory loan terms and 
milestones being agreed. 

 
14c Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn - 2020/2021 

 
Andrew Clarke, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During discussion 
the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The £782,000 variance which reflected the reduced cost of financing and 
interest income was not part of the larger Capital Programme. The Capital 
Financing Support contribution of £500,000 was to aid the Capital 
Programme. 

 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

14d Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest treasury 
management monitoring 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 14). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the report in full. 
 
RESOLVED to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in 
full. 
 

14e Re-imagining Newhaven 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, proposed that the Committee enter into an 
exempt meeting for the remaining substantive items on the agenda as each of 
the items had an exempt appendix which Members and officers were likely to 
discuss.  
 
Resolved to exclude the public as otherwise there was a likelihood of 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head of Commercial Business & Development, presented 
the report. During discussion the following points were highlighted. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 30 June 2021 

 

 

 Parking, including ‘on-street’ parking on the High Street, would be looked 
at as part of the ‘due diligence’ element of the proposals. 

 

 Members proposed that the Council write a letter of thanks to the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in respect of 
the funding provided towards the Programme. Members also requested 
that the officers involved in the programme be thanked. 

 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full 
subject to the Cabinet considering the following additional recommendation: 
 
a) That the Cabinet write a letter of thanks to the Ministry of Housing 

Communities and Local Government, for the Future High Streets Fund 
grant and thank those officers at the Council who have worked towards 
the Re-imagining Newhaven programme. 

 
14f Community Grants Policy 

 
Prior to discussion, Councillor Saunders declared a personal interest in the 
item as a result of his being a trustee of Community Transport Lewes Area 
(CTLA). 
 
Oliver Jones, Strategy and Partnership Lead, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The grants application pack was being worked on and would be circulated 
to Members when complete. 

 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

14g Housing Development Update 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head of Commercial Business & Development and 
Leighton Rowe, HEDP Development Project Manager, presented the report. 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The mix of modular and traditional builds within the schemes had not been 
specified and was not part of the decision making process. 

 

 More information would be provided as the schemes progressed. 
Balancing aspirations against available resources was a consideration. 

 
Following discussion of the report and the exempt appendix, the public 
meeting resumed. 
 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 
 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 30 June 2021 

 

15 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
Prior to discussion on the item, the Committee resolved to return to open 
session. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
Members requested that the following items be considered at the next meeting: 
 

 Recovery and Reset programme 

 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2021-2022 

 Finance update - performance quarter 1 - 2021-2022 

 Corporate Plan- Review of year 1 achievements 

 Medium term financial strategy 

 Asset Management Plan 

 

Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 

 
16 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 

 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Policy and Performance Committee 
work programme for 2021/2022. Members requested that, along with the 
Cabinet reports already requested, the following item be included on the 
agenda for Committee’s next meeting: 
 

 An update on the Waste Service. 
 
Resolved to note the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee work 
programme. 
 

17 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved to note that the next meeting of the Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee was scheduled for 16 September in the 
Ditchling/Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes 
commencing at 3:30pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
 
 
  


